

PRESS RELEASE

# Ms. Nezha HAYAT, Chairperson and CEO of the Moroccan Capital Market Authority re-elected as Chair of the Africa and Middle East Regional Committee (AMERC) of the International Organization of Securities Commissions (IOSCO)

## Rabat – February 20, 2024

The Moroccan Capital Market Authority is pleased to announce the re-election of Ms. Nezha HAYAT, Chairperson and CEO of the Moroccan Capital Market Authority, as Chair of the Africa and Middle East Regional Committee (AMERC) for a third consecutive term. As a result, the AMMC keeps its seat in the Board of Directors of the International Organization of Securities Commissions (IOSCO).

IOSCO's Africa and Middle East Regional Committee (AMERC) brings together financial market regulators of the region to discuss, exchange information and promote issues specific to capital market development. AMERC counts 28 regular members and 14 associate members, all representing regulators from the Africa and Middle East region.

As a member of the IOSCO Board of Directors, the AMMC is actively involved in international debates and discussions on developments in financial regulation.

### About the Moroccan Capital Market Authority (AMMC)

The AMMC is the regulatory authority for the Moroccan capital market. Its mission is to ensure the protection of investors in financial instruments, and the smooth operation and transparency of the Moroccan capital market.

A member of the International Organization of Securities Commissions (IOSCO) since 1996, the AMMC signed the IOSCO Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) in 2007, making Morocco the 44<sup>e</sup> signatory country and the 3<sup>e</sup> African country. Since February 2020, the Authority has also chaired the Africa Middle East Regional Committee (AMERC).

http://www.ammc.ma



= COMMUNIQUÉ DE PRESSE =

#### About the International Organization of Securities Commissions (IOSCO)

IOSCO is the leading forum for international cooperation among securities regulators. The organization has more than 200 members, mainly regulators and international institutions, and its mission is to develop international standards to ensure the proper functioning, transparency and integrity of financial markets and the protection of investors

www.iosco.org

#### For further information, please contact:

#### Contact:

Moroccan Capital Market Authority Ms. Dania BOUHLAL E-Mail : <u>dania.bouhlal@ammc.ma</u> Tel : 07 07 29 19 31